
AGRICULTURE: 
Drivers of trucks making deliveries for a business 
duly licensed as a 11 retailer" under provisions of 
Chapter 196 , Sec. 310 et seq ., which drivers also 
solicit orders and sell eggs en route, are not r e ­
quired to obtain a retailer's l icense . 

EGGS: 

June 21, 1956 

Honorable L. c. Carpenter 
Commissioner o f Agriculture 
State ot M1eeour1 
Jefferson City, M1aeour1 

Dear Sir: 

Reference is made to your request for an official opinion of 
this ottice, which request reads as follows: 

" A problem has arisen in this Department \'llth 
reference to a question involving tne new il,;.s­
souri Beg Law at Cnapter 1~6 of the R~v~sed 
Statutes of Missouri, 191~9 . 

"We have a s1 tuation where a particular dairy 
lih1 ch we shall refer t o as -che Cotmtry Club 
Datr:,r Company, 5633 ~oost ~venue, Kansaa C.l.t y 
10, Missouri is licensed as a retai ler under the 
EM Law. The Country Club Dairy COmt>&.lV e11gages 
1n the sa~e of dairy pt-Oducts and of eggs at re­
ta11 . The Country Club Da1ry Compan'/ wlll have 
dairy p~oducte and eggs availaole for sa le at 
retell et t he olant. However, the majoritt of 
t he Country Club Dairy Company sales ar e ~~de 
on truclt routes. The tt'ucu: routes are manned 
by drivers tfho are paid a sal ry but as a whole 
are paid tor the sale of eggs oa a commission 
basis, based upon the number of dozen of eggn 
sold by the driver . In some caeea tne orders 
for eggs are called into the p lant or mari!ed on 
an order card in the consumer's possession whi ch 
is rnarlred before delivery. I n many casea the 
majority of eg~ sales made by driveru are made 
ae a result of di rect solicitation by the dr iver, 
While in other cases t he minority of the sales made are 
made by solicitation. 

'' Some question has arisen as to whether or not these 
trucks become a separ~te place of bueiness as detined 
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lows: 

1n Section 196.335 and, therefore, each driver 
should have a separate retailer's license under 
the Law." 

Section 196.313 RSMo Cum. SUpp. 1955, provides in part as tol-

"No person shall bQJ, sell, trade or tr.rtic 
1n ega in this •'ate without a license with 
the folloWing exceptions: " . 

Section 196.316 RSMo Cum. Supp., 1955, provides in part as 
follows: 

"All persons engaaed in buying, Mll1ng, trading 
or trafficking in, or proceaatng esga, except 
thoae listed 1n aection 196.313, shall be re­
quired to be licensed under aectiona 196.311 to 
196.361. Such persona ahall tile an annual ap­
plication tor such license on foraa to be pre­
scribed by the ccx.iaaioner, and shall obtain 
an annual license tor each separate place ot 
bue1neaa trom the c~saioner. 'l'he folloWing 
type• ot lieenaea ahal.l be issued: " • 

The words "buy" , " trade" , an4 "tratticn are not det1n1te 1n 
the act. However the word "sell" ia defined aa follows: Section 
196.311, parqraph (3) readac 

" (3) • Sell • meana otter tor aale, expose tor aa~e, 
have in poaseaa1on tor aale, exchange, barter, or 
trade;" . 

The words "trattic" ana " trade" have otten been held to be 
aynoi\YJDOua with buying and sellinc. ~ v. Sloan, 101 u.s. 231; 
State v. Deckebach, 113 Ohio State, 347; State v. Miller, 318 Mo. 
581; 1'1ne v. Moran, 74 P1a. 417; The Jtob1n Ooodtellow, 20 Ped.(2) 
924, and a gener&1 reading ot the lfhole act leads us to the conclu­
sion that such terma ware employed With the above-cited definition 
ot the term "aell" 1n mind. 

Uncler the tacts that you have outlined, the drivers ot the 
trucks are Mrel;y agents or employees ot the dairy company and, while 
they do 1n a broad aenae otter {in certain inatancea) egga tor sale, 
accept ega tor aale, or have 1n their actual possession eggs tor 
aale, they are in each inatance acting on behalf ot their principal, 
and not on their own behalf. 
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CONCLUSION 

Therefore, it ie the opinion of thie ottice that drivers or 
trucks mak1ng deliveries tor a buaineaa duly licensed aa a "re­
tailer" undor proviaiona of Chapter 196, Section 310 et aeq., which 
drivers alao solicit orders and sell eggs en route, are not re­
quired to obtain a retailer's license. 

The toregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, waa prepared 
by ~ Assistant, Donal D. Guttey. 

Very truly your a, 

John M. Dalton 
Attorney General 


